

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

* * * * *
DOUGLAS EVANS, *
 *
 Complainant, *
 * ARB Case No. 08-059
 v. *
 * ALJ Case No. 2008-CAA-003
 UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL *
 PROTECTION AGENCY, *
 *
 Respondent. *
 * * * * *

BRIEF OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR
FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH AS AMICUS CURIAE

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Acting Associate Solicitor

MEGAN GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

MELISSA A. MURPHY
Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Room N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
Murphy.melissa@dol.gov
(202) 693-5559

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Statement of Facts and Procedural History.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
WHISTLEBLOWER COMPLAINTS TO OSHA ARE SIGNIFI- CANTLY DIFFERENT FROM FEDERAL COURT PLEADINGS AND SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECT TO FEDERAL COURT PLEADING STANDARDS.....	6
I. Whistleblower Complaints to OSHA Are Informal Documents Intended to Initiate Investigations, Not Adjudications, And Are Not Subject to Federal Court Pleading Requirements.....	6
II. The Reasoning in The Board's En Banc Decision in <u>Sylvester</u> is Applicable to All Whistleblower Cases.....	14
III.. 29 C.F.R. 18.40 is The Exclusive Means For Seeking Dismissal of Whistleblower Complaints on The Merits.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 2 & passim

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 2 & passim

Dartey v. Zack Co.,
No. 82-ERA-2, 1983 WL 189787
(Sec'y of Labor Apr. 25, 1983)..... 8

Kansas Gas & Elec. Co. v. Brock,
780 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985)..... 10

McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 9-10

Richter v. Baldwin Assocs.,
No. 84-ERA-9-12 (Sec'y of Labor Mar. 12, 1986)..... 10

Roberts v. Rivas Env'tl. Consultants, Inc.,
No. 96-CER-1, 1997 WL 578330 (ARB Sept. 17, 1997)..... 8

Ruud v. Westinghouse Hanford Co.,
No. 96-087 (ARB Nov. 10, 2007)..... 10

Sylvester v. Parexel Int'l, LLC,
No. 07-123 (ARB May 25, 2011)..... 2 & passim

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 9

Statutes:

Clean Air Act:

42 U.S.C. 7622..... 1,6
42 U.S.C. 7622(b) (2) (A)..... 7

Statutes--continued:

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act:

42 U.S.C. 9610..... 1,6
42 U.S.C. 9610 (b)..... 7,8

Energy Reorganization Act of 1974:

42 U.S.C. 5851..... 8,10

Federal Railroad Safety Act:

49 U.S.C. 20109..... 14

National Transit Systems Security Act:

6 U.S.C. 1142..... 14

Safe Drinking Water Act:

42 U.S.C. 300j-9(i)..... 1,6
42 U.S.C. 300j-9(i) (2) (B) (i)..... 7

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002:

18 U.S.C. 1514A..... 14

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment& Reform Act
of the 21st Century:

49 U.S.C. 42121..... 14

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 18:

Section 18.1..... 12
Section 18.1 (a)..... 12
Section 18.2 (d)..... 12
Section 18.2 (i)..... 12
Section 18.3 (d)..... 12
Section 18.5 (a)..... 12
Section 18.5 (d)..... 12

Regulations--continued:

Section 18.5 (d) (2)	12
Section 18.7.....	13,20
Section 18.8.....	13,20
Section 18.13.....	21
Section 18.14.....	21
Section 18.29.....	20
Section 18.40.....	17,18,20
Section 18.40 (a).....	13
Section 18.40 (d).....	13
Section 18.41.....	13
Section 18.41 (b).....	13
29 C.F.R. Part 24.....	8,12
Section 24.103.....	12
Section 24.103 (b).....	8
Section 24.103 (d).....	7
Section 24.104.....	9
Section 24.104 (e).....	9
Section 24.106.....	11,12,25
Section 24.107 (a).....	20
Section 24.108 (a) (1).....	1
Section 24.110.....	12
29 C.F.R. Part 1979.....	14
29 C.F.R. Part 1980:	
Section 1980.103 (2010).....	15
29 C.F.R. Part 1982.....	14

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 8.....	2,19
Rule 8 (a) (2).....	18
Rule 9.....	2
Rule 9 (b).....	18
Rule 12.....	2,5,13,17
Rule 12 (b) (6).....	2 & passim
Rule 56.....	20

Miscellaneous--continued:

Secretary's Order 1-2010, 75 Fed. Reg. 3924 (Jan. 25, 2010).....	11
Secretary's Order 1-2012, 77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012).....	10
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Admin., <i>Procedures for the Handling of Retaliation Complaints Under the Employee Protection Provisions of Six Environmental Statutes and Section 211 of the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, as Amended,</i> 76 Fed. Reg. 2808 (Jan. 18, 2011).....	16
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Admin., <i>Procedures for the Handling of Retaliation Complaints Under Section 806 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, as Amended,</i> 76 Fed. Reg. 68084 (Nov. 3, 2011).....	15-16

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

* * * * *
DOUGLAS EVANS, *
*
Complainant, *
* ARB Case No. 08-059
v. *
* ALJ Case No. 2008-CAA-003
